Data Sheet
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
4V Drive Nch MOSFET
   RSD175N10
Structure Dimensions (Unit : mm)
Silicon N-channel MOSFET
Features
1) Low on-resistance.
4) 4V drive.
4) High power package.
Application
Switching
Packaging specifications  Inner circuit
Package Taping
Code TL
Basic ordering unit (pieces) 2500
RSD175N10 
Absolute maximum ratings (Ta = 25C)
Symbol Limits Unit
Drain-source voltage VDSS 100 V
Gate-source voltage VGSS 20 V
Continuous ID 17.5 A
Pulsed IDP 35 A
Continuous IS 17.5 A
Pulsed ISP 35 A
Power dissipation PD 20 W
Channel temperature Tch 150 C
Range of storage temperature Tstg 55 to 150 C
*1 PW10s, Duty cycle1%
*2 TC=25°C
*3 Please use within the range of SOA.
 Thermal resistance
Symbol Limits Unit
Channel to Case Rth (ch-c) 6.25 C / W
* TC=25°C
Parameter
Type
Source current
(Body Diode)
Drain current
Parameter
*2
*1
*1
CPT3
(SC-63)
<SOT-428>
6.5
2.3(2) (3)
0.65
0.
9
(1)
0.75
2.30.9
5.1
1.
5
5.
5
2.3
0.5
1.0
0.5
9.
5
2.
5
0.
8M
in
.
1.
5
(1)  Gate
(2)  Drain
(3)  Source
∗1 ESD PROTECTION DIODE
∗2 BODY DIODE
*3
*3
*
∗2
∗1
(1) (2) (3)
1/6  2011.06 -  Rev.A
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data SheetRSD175N10
Electrical characteristics (Ta = 25C)
Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Gate-source leakage IGSS - - 10 A VGS=20V, VDS=0V
Drain-source breakdown voltage V(BR)DSS 100 - - V ID=1mA, VGS=0V
Zero gate voltage drain current IDSS - - 1 A VDS=100V, VGS=0V
Gate threshold voltage VGS (th) 1 - 2.5 V VDS=10V, ID=1mA
- 75 105 ID=8.8A, VGS=10V
- 80 112 ID=8.8A, VGS=4.5V
- 85 119 ID=8.8A, VGS=4V
Forward transfer admittance l Yfs l 5 - - S VDS=10V, ID=8.8A
Input capacitance Ciss - 950 - pF VDS=25V
Output capacitance Coss - 85 - pF VGS=0V
Reverse transfer capacitance Crss - 55 - pF f=1MHz
Turn-on delay time td(on) - 10 - ns VDD   50V, ID=8.8A
Rise time tr - 25 - ns VGS=10V
Turn-off delay time td(off) - 60 - ns RL=5.7
Fall time tf - 50 - ns RG=10
Total gate charge Qg - 24 - nC VDD   50V, ID=17.5A
Gate-source charge Qgs - 3 - nC VGS=10V
Gate-drain charge Qgd - 6 - nC
*Pulsed
Body diode characteristics (Source-Drain)
Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Forward Voltage VSD - - 1.5 V Is=17.5A, VGS=0V
*Pulsed
Conditions
Conditions
m
Parameter
Parameter
Static drain-source on-state
resistance
RDS (on)
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
2/6  2011.06 -  Rev.A
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data SheetRSD175N10
Electrical characteristic curves (Ta=25C)
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1
D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 :
I D
 [A
]
Drain-Source Voltage : VDS [V]
Fig.1 Typical Output Characteristics (Ⅰ)
VGS=2.5V
Ta=25°C
pulsed
VGS=10.0V
VGS=4.0V
VGS=4.5V
VGS=2.8V
VGS=3.0V
0
2.5
5
7.5
10
12.5
15
17.5
0 2 4 6 8 10
D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 :
I D
 [A
]
Drain-Source Voltage : VDS [V]
Fig.2 Typical Output Characteristics (Ⅱ)
VGS=2.5V
VGS=10.0V
VGS=4.0V
VGS=4.5V
VGS=2.8V
VGS=3.0V
Ta=25°C
pulsed
10
100
1000
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
St
at
ic
 D
ra
in
-S
ou
rc
e
O
n-
St
at
e
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
R
D
S
(o
n)
 [m
Ω
]
Drain Current : ID [A]
Fig.3 Static Drain-Source On-State Resistance vs. Drain Current
VGS=4.0V
VGS=4.5V
VGS=10V
Ta=25°C
pulsed
10
100
1000
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
St
at
ic
 D
ra
in
-S
ou
rc
e
O
n-
St
at
e
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
R
D
S
(o
n)
 [m
Ω
]
Drain Current :  ID [A]
Fig.4 Static Drain-Source On-State Resistance vs. Drain Current
VGS=10V
pulsed
Ta=125°C
Ta=75°C
Ta=25°C
Ta=-25°C
10
100
1000
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
St
at
ic
 D
ra
in
-S
ou
rc
e
O
n-
St
at
e
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
R
D
S
(o
n)
 [m
Ω
]
Drain Current :  ID [A]
Fig.5 Static Drain-Source On-State Resistance vs. Drain Current
VGS=4.5V
pulsed Ta=125°C
Ta=75°C
Ta=25°C
Ta=-25°C
10
100
1000
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
St
at
ic
 D
ra
in
-S
ou
rc
e
O
n-
St
at
e
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
R
D
S
(o
n)
 [m
Ω
]
Drain Current :  ID [A]
Fig.6 Static Drain-Source On-State Resistance vs. Drain Current
VGS=4V
pulsed Ta=125°C
Ta=75°C
Ta=25°C
Ta=-25°C
 3/6  2011.06 -  Rev.A
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data SheetRSD175N10
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
Fo
rw
ar
d
Tr
an
sf
er
 A
dm
itt
an
ce
Y f
s [
S]
Drain Current :  ID [A]
Fig.7 Forward Transfer Admittance vs. Drain Current
VDS=10V
pulsed
Ta=125°C
Ta=75°C
Ta=25°C
Ta=-25°C
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5
D
ra
in
 C
ur
rn
t :
  I
D
 [A
]
Gate-Source Voltage :   VGS [V]
Fig.8 Typical Transfer Characteristics
VDS=10V
pulsed
Ta=125°C
Ta=75°C
Ta=25°C
Ta=-25°C
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0
So
ur
ce
 C
ur
re
nt
 :
 Is
 [A
]
Source-Drain Voltage :  VSD [V]
Fig.9 Source Current vs. Source-Drain Voltage
VGS=0V
pulsed
Ta=125°C
Ta=75°C
Ta=25°C
Ta=-25°C
0
50
100
150
200
250
0 2 4 6 8 10
St
at
ic
 D
ra
in
-S
ou
rc
e
O
n-
St
at
e
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
R
D
S
(o
n)
 [m
Ω
]
Gate-Source Voltage : VGS [V]
Fig.10 Static Drain-Source On-State Resistance vs. Gate-Source
Voltage
ID=8.8A
ID=17.5A
Ta=25°C
pulsed
1
10
100
1000
10000
0.01 0.1 1 10 100
Sw
itc
hi
ng
 T
im
e
: t
 [n
s]
Drain Current : ID [A]
Fig.11 Switching Characteristics
td(on)
tr
td(off)
tf
VDD≒50V
VGS=10V
RG=10Ω
Ta=25°C
Pulsed
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 5 10 15 20 25
G
at
e-
So
ur
ce
 V
ol
ta
ge
 :
V
G
S
 [V
]
Total Gate Charge : Qg  [nC]
Fig.12 Dynamic Input Characteristics
Ta=25°C
VDD=50V
ID=17.5A
Pulsed
 4/6  2011.06 -  Rev.A
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data SheetRSD175N10
10
100
1000
10000
0.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
: C
 [p
F]
Drain-Source Voltage : VDS [V]
Fig.13 Typical Capacitance vs. Drain-Source Voltage
Ta=25°C
f=1MHz
VGS=0V
Ciss
Coss
Crss
0.0001
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
  T
ra
ns
ie
nt
  T
he
rm
al
  R
es
is
ta
nc
e
 :
r（
t）
Pulse width : Pw (s)
Fig.14 Normalized  Transient  Thermal  Resistance v.s. Pulse Width
Ta=25°C
Single Pulse
Mounted on a recommended land.
(20mm × 20mm × 0.8mm)
Rth(ch-a)=103.5°C/W
Rth(ch-a)(t)=r(t)×Rth(ch-a)
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
0.1 1 10 100 1000
D
ra
in
C
ur
re
nt
  :
  I
D
[ A
 ]
Drain-Source Voltage : VDS [ V ]
Fig.15 Maximum Safe Operating Area
Tc=25°C
Single Pulse
Operation in this area is limited
by RDS(on) (VGS = 10V)
PW = 100μs
PW = 1ms
PW = 10ms
DC Operation
 5/6  2011.06 -  Rev.A
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data SheetRSD175N10
Measurement circuits
VGS
RG
VDS
D.U.T.
ID
RL
VDD
90%
90% 90%
10% 10%
50%
10%
50%
VGS
Pulse width
VDS
ton toff
trtd(on) tftd(off)
VG
VGS
Charge
Qg
Qgs Qgd
VGS
IG(Const.)
VDS
D.U.T.
ID
RL
VDD
Fig.1-1  Switching Time Measurement Circuit Fig.1-2　Switching Waveforms
Fig.2-1  Gate Charge Measurement Circuit Fig.2-2  Gate Charge Waveform
6/6  2011.06 -  Rev.A
R1120A
© 2011  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Notice
ROHM  Customer Support System
Thank you for your accessing to ROHM product informations.
More detail product informations and catalogs are available, please contact us.
N o t e s
Общество с ограниченной ответственностью  «МосЧип»   ИНН 7719860671 / КПП 771901001
Адрес: 105318, г.Москва, ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107
Данный компонент на территории Российской Федерации
Вы можете приобрести в компании MosChip.
   Для оперативного оформления запроса Вам необходимо перейти по данной ссылке:
   Вы  можете разместить у нас заказ  для любого Вашего  проекта, будь то
серийное    производство  или  разработка единичного прибора.
В нашем ассортименте представлены ведущие мировые производители активных и
пассивных электронных компонентов.
Нашей специализацией является поставка электронной компонентной базы
двойного назначения, продукции таких производителей как XILINX, Intel
(ex.ALTERA), Vicor, Microchip, Texas Instruments, Analog Devices, Mini-Circuits,
Amphenol, Glenair.
Сотрудничество с глобальными дистрибьюторами электронных компонентов,
предоставляет возможность заказывать и получать с международных складов
практически любой перечень компонентов в оптимальные для Вас сроки.
На всех этапах разработки и производства наши партнеры могут получить
квалифицированную поддержку опытных инженеров.
Система менеджмента качества компании отвечает требованиям в соответствии с
ГОСТ Р ИСО 9001, ГОСТ РВ 0015-002 и ЭС РД 009
            Офис по работе с юридическими лицами:
105318, г.Москва,  ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107, 1118, ДЦ «Щербаковский»
Телефон: +7 495 668-12-70 (многоканальный)
Факс: +7 495 668-12-70 (доб.304)
E-mail: info@moschip.ru
Skype отдела продаж:
moschip.ru
moschip.ru_4
moschip.ru_6
moschip.ru_9